

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3418 OF 2025**

Anurag Vilas Atal	...Applicant
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

**WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3420 OF 2025**

Vilas Madhav Atal	...Applicant
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

**WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3206 OF 2025**

Amit Ashok Thepade	...Applicant
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra & Anr.	...Respondents

Mr. Harshad V. Nimbalkar, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Harshwardhan Pawar i/b. Mr. Satyam Nimbalkar, for the Applicant in ABA/3206/2025.

Mr. Tejas Shetty, for the Applicants in ABA/3418/2025 and ABA/3420/2025.

Ms. S. K. Gajre, APP, for the Respondent-State in ABA/3418/2025.

Ms. R. V. Newton, APP, for the Respondent-State in ABA/3420/2025.

Mr. S. M. Mangonkar, APP, for the Respondent-State in ABA/3206/2025.

Mr. Chaitanya Mulawkar i/b. Mr. Rushikesh Gaikwad, for the Intervenor/Respondent No.2.

**CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED : 11th DECEMBER 2025**

PC:-

1. At the outset Mr. Tejas Shetty, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicants in Anticipatory Bail Application No.3418 of 2025 and Anticipatory Bail Application No.3420 of 2025 submits that he will implead the First Informant as party Respondent No.2.
2. Accordingly, leave as sought is granted. Amendment be carried out forthwith. Re-verification is dispensed with.
3. Mr. Mulawkar, learned Counsel appears for the Respondent No.2 and waives service on behalf of the Respondent No.2.
4. Stand over to 19th **December 2025**. To be listed fairly high on board.
5. Till next date, no coercive steps be taken against the Applicants.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]

Digitally
signed by
SONALI
MILIND
PATIL
Date:
2025.12.11
16:21:13
+0530

SONALI
MILIND
PATIL